With the exception of the aforementioned items of other financial assets and liabilities, there were no changes arising

from changes in classification or changes in measurement of financial instruments.

amounts in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group   17/113

Consolidated report for the first half of 2018 Translation from the original Polish version

The following table presents a reconciliation of impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31

December 2017 with the amount of impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Changes in impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IFRS 9 arise from a change in the classification of

financial assets between the categories of financial assets measured at amortised cost and at fair value, as well as

from the remeasurement of impairment allowances reflecting the requirements of the model of expected credit

losses (IFRS 7.42P).

Category of assets  Amount of

allowance per IAS

39 as at

31 December 2017

Change due

to change in

classification

Change due to

change in

measurement

Amount of

allowance per

IFRS 9 as at

1 January 2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) / Financial assets at

amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Loans granted 3 683 (3 683) - -

Trade receivables  47  -  17  64

Total 3 730 (3 683) 17 64

Available-for-sale assets (IAS 39) / Financial assets at

fair value through other comprehensive income (IFRS

9)

Available-for-sale financial assets  691  (691)  - -

Total  691  (691)  - -

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

As part of the implementation of IFRS 15, the Group performed a framework analysis of impact of the application of

the standard on the consolidated financial statements. The results of the analysis were presented in the consolidated

financial statements of the KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group for 2017 (RS 2017).

The Group applied IFRS 15 from 1 January 2018, pursuant to paragraph C3 (b) and C7 – retrospectively, with joint

effect of the first application of a standard as an adjustment of the opening balance of retained earnings in 2018.

[…]

financial statements in the following manner: for receivables, in the item “Other financial assets”, while the liabilities

are presented in the item “Other liabilities”.

With the exception of the aforementioned items of other financial assets and liabilities, there were no changes arising

from changes in classification or changes in measurement of financial instruments.

The following table presents a reconciliation of impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31

December 2017 with the amount of impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Changes in impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IFRS 9 arise from a change in the classification of

financial assets between the categories of financial assets measured at amortised cost and at fair value, as well as from

the remeasurement of impairment allowances reflecting the requirements of the model of expected credit losses (IFRS 7.

42P).

Category of assets

Amount of allowance

per IAS 39 as at 31

December 2017

Change due to

change in

classification

Change due to

change in

measurement

Amount of

allowance per

 IFRS 9 as at

 1 January 2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) / Financial assets at

amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Loans granted 2 630 (1 843) 385 1 172

Total 2 630 (1 843) 385 1 172

Available-for-sale assets (IAS 39) / Financial assets

at fair value through other comprehensive

income (IFRS 9)

Shares 568  (568) - -

Total 568  (568) - -

Below, we present the impact of implementation of IFRS 9 on the items of the statement of financial position as at

1 January 2018, for which there was a change in classification or measurement.

amounts in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. Group   60/113

Consolidated report for the first half of 2018 Translation from the original Polish version

Impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Applied

standard

 IFRS/IAS

As at 31 December 2017

Carrying amount

Change due to the

reclassification

Change due to the

revaluation

As at 1 January 2018

Carrying amount

Impact on

retained

earnings

Impact on other

comprehensive

income

Impact on equity

Available-for-sale financial assets IAS 39  613  ( 613) - - - - -

Financial assets measured at fair value through

other comprehensive income IFRS 9 -  613  35  648 -  35  35

Retained earnings -  accumulated impairment

losses on available-for-sale financial assets  IAS 39  ( 568)  568 - -  568 -  568

Other reserves from measurement of financial

instruments IFRS 9 -  ( 568) -  ( 568) -  ( 568)  ( 568)

Loans granted IAS 39/IFRS 9 4 981  (1 291)  ( 385) 3 305  ( 385) -  ( 385)

Credit-impaired loans granted, at the moment

of initial recognition (POCI) IFRS 9 -  81 -  81 - - -

Loans at fair value through profit or loss IFRS 9 - 1 210  67 1 277  67 -  67

Trade receivables IAS 39/IFRS 9 1 034  ( 642) -  392 - - -

Trade receivables at fair value through profit or

loss IFRS 9 -  642  16  658  16 -  16

Retained earnings – change in the time value of

hedging instruments  IAS 39  ( 223)  223 - -  223 -  223

Other reserves from measurement of hedging

instruments IFRS 9 -  ( 223) -  ( 223) -  ( 223)  ( 223)

Other receivables –  receivables due to present

value of future payments due to financial

guarantees IFRS 9  67 -  33  100  33 -  33

Other liabilities – liability due to financial

guarantees  IFRS 9 - -  37  37  ( 37) -  ( 37)

Deferred tax on the aforementioned

adjustments   - - 38  38  ( 114) 152 38

Total impact   371  ( 604)  ( 233)

IFRS 15  Revenue from contracts with customers

The selected elements of accounting policy with respect to IFRS 15 were presented in part 1, note 1.4.1 of this report’s consolidated financial statements. KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. applied IFRS 15

retrospectively, pursuant to paragraph C3 (b).

Pursuant to IFRS 15.63, the Company applies a practical expedient and did not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component. The implementation of

IFRS 15 did not have an impact on the amounts presented in the Company’s  financial statements. In order to improve the usefulness of the information provided to users of the financial statements,